©  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2012
April, 2012 − Rev. 0
1 Publication Order Number:
NB3N15552MN/D
NB3Nxxxxx - VCXO Series
3.3V PureEdge� VCXO
Clock Generator with
Differential LVPECL Outputs

IIL Input LOW Current, OE −100 +100 uA
VOH Output HIGH Voltage VDD −
1195
VDD −
945
mV
VOL Output LOW Voltage VDD −
1945
VDD −
1600
mV
VOUTPP Output Voltage Amplitude 700 mV
4. Measurement taken with outputs terminated with 50 � to VDD − 2.0 V. See Figure 3.
Table 7. AC CHARACTERISTICS (VDD = 3.3 ±10%, GND = 0 V, TA = −40°C to +85°C)
Symbol Characteristic Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
fCLKOUT Output Clock Frequency Crystal fref = 28.276363 MHz NB3N15552 155.52 MHz
Crystal fref = 28.409090 MHz NB3N15625 156.25
Crystal fref = 30.703125 MHz NB3N49152 491.52
Crystal fref = 28.276363 MHz NB3N62208 622.08
tjit(cp) RMS Phase Jitter 12 kHz to 20 MHz 0.5 0.9 ps
tjitter Cycle to Cycle, RMS 1000 Cycles 2 8 ps
Cycle to Cycle, Peak−to−Peak 1000 Cycles 10 30
Period, RMS 10,000 Cycles 1 4

tstart Start−up Time 1 5 ms
5. Gain transfer is positive with a rate of 130 ppm/V.
Table 8. PHASE NOISE PERFORMANCE
Parameter Characteristic Condition 155.52 MHZ 156.25 MHz 491.52 MHz 622.08 MHZ Unit
�NOISE Output Phase-Noise Performance 100 Hz offset −82 −82 −72 −70 dBc/Hz
1 kHz offset −106 −106 −96 −94 dBc/Hz
10 kHz offset −126 −126 −116 −114 dBc/Hz
100 kHz offset −128 −128 −119 −116 dBc/Hz
1 MHz offset −135 −135 −125 −123 dBc/Hz
10 MHz offset −159 −159 −151 −149 dBc/Hz
NB3Nxxxxx − VCXO Series
5
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Frequency (MHz) Package Shipping†
NB3N15552MNG 155.52 QFN−20
(Pb−Free)
92 Units / Rail
NB3N15552MNTXG 155.52 QFN−20
(Pb−Free)
3000 / Tape & Reel
NB3N15625MNG 156.25 QFN−20
(Pb−Free)
92 Units / Rail
NB3N15625MNTXG 156.25 QFN−20
(Pb−Free)
3000 / Tape & Reel
NB3N49152MNG 491.52 QFN−20
(Pb−Free)
92 Units / Rail
NB3N49152MNTXG 491.52 QFN−20
(Pb−Free)
3000 / Tape & Reel
NB3N62208MNG 622.08 QFN−20
(Pb−Free)
92 Units / Rail
NB3N62208MNTXG 622.08 QFN−20
(Pb−Free)
3000 / Tape & Reel
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.